

No. 23-334

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SANDRA MUÑOZ, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Erwin Chemerinsky  
Law Building 215  
University of California,  
Berkeley School of Law  
Berkeley, California 94720  
510-642-6483  
echemerinsky@berkeley.edu

Eric Lee  
*Counsel of Record*  
Diamante Law Group  
24225 W. 9 Mile Rd.  
Suite 140  
Southfield, Michigan 48033  
213-943-4555  
elee@diamantelaw.com

Charles Roth  
National Immigrant Justice  
Center  
224 S. Michigan Ave.  
Suite 600  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
312-660-1613  
croth@heartlandalliance.org

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

INTRODUCTION.....1

LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....4

    A. Acquiring Lawful Permanent Residency by  
        Proving “Bona Fide” Marriage .....4

    B. Waiving Unlawful Presence by Proving  
        “Extreme Hardship” to U.S. Citizen Spouse...6

    C. Final Step to Lawful Permanent Residency:  
        Non-citizen Spouse’s Interview .....6

    D. Overcoming Inadmissibility with  
        Exculpatory Evidence .....7

    E. The Administrative Procedure Act .....8

COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....8

    A. The Government Approved Respondents’  
        Immediate Relative Petition and Unlawful  
        Presence Waiver but Denied Admission  
        Without Explanation .....8

    B. Respondents Blindly Attempted to Submit  
        Exculpatory Evidence to Overcome the  
        Inadmissibility Finding .....9

    C. Respondents Sued for Declaratory Relief.....10

    D. The Government’s Response to  
        Interrogatories .....10

    E. The District Court Granted the  
        Government’s Motion for Summary  
        Judgment .....11

F. The Ninth Circuit Reversed and Remanded for Further Proceedings.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	14
I. REVIEW IS PREMATURE BECAUSE THE ORDER IS INTERLOCUTORY AND ANY APPARENT CIRCUIT SPLIT IS NARROW AND FACT-INTENSIVE.....	14
A. The Court Does Not Generally Review Interlocutory Orders.....	14
B. The Difference in Outcomes Between <i>Muñoz</i> and <i>Colindres</i> Is the Product of Meaningful Factual Differences Between the Cases Which Limits the Significance of the Split.....	16
C. Any Narrow Split Is Months Old and Further Percolation Is Required .....	18
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION POSES NO THREAT OF DISRUPTION .....	21
III.THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT ON THE MERITS .....	23
A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied this Court’s Precedent Regarding Due Process and Timely Notice to the Distinct Context of Spousal Immigration .....	23
B. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied Justice Kennedy’s Test in <i>Din</i> to the Specific Statutory Section in Question Here .....	23

C. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Applied this Court’s Precedent Regarding the Right to Marriage in the Distinct Context of Spousal Immigration .....	25
D. The Visa Denial Violated Respondents’ Prudential and Statutory Rights .....	28
IV. THIS COURT HAS NOT ACKNOWLEDGED THE “DOCTRINE OF CONSULAR NON-REVIEWABILITY” AND SHOULD NOT DO SO HERE.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	14, 15
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	32
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir 1986).....	32
<i>Agosto v. INS</i> , 436 U.S. 748 (1978).....	12
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	20
<i>Baaghil v. Miller</i> , 1 F.4th 427 (2021).....	18
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (2006) .....	18
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	27
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	30
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostock R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	15
<i>Brownell v. Tom We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956).....	31
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	20
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016).....	24, 25

<i>Colindres v. United States</i> , 71 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	3, 16, 17, 25
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	31
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	32
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	32
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	35, 36
<i>Ft. Stewart Schools v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990) .....	28
<i>Gilliard v. Mississippi</i> , 464 U.S. 867 (1983).....	18, 19
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	13, 23
<i>Graver Tank &amp; Nfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	23, 24
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	26
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	14
<i>Hazama v. Tillerson</i> , 851 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....	34



<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	11, 13, 23, 24, 25, 28, 31
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	11, 14, 25
<i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	21
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	34, 35
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Lexmark, Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	32
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	27, 28
<i>Lutwak v. U.S.</i> , 344 U.S. 604 (1953).....	5, 26
<i>Mantena v. Johnson</i> , 809 F.3d 721 (2d. Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	23
<i>Matter of Cervantes-Gonzalez</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 560 (BIA 1999).....	6
<i>Matter of McKee</i> , 17 I&N Dec. 332 (BIA 1980).....	26

<i>Matter of Ngai</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 245 (BIA 1984) .....	6
<i>Matter of P. Singh</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 598 (BIA 2019) .....	5, 26
<i>Matter of Peterson</i> , 12 I&N Dec. 663 (BIA 1968) .....	5
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983) .....	20
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....	30, 31
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	27
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	27
<i>Moore v. U.S.A.</i> , cert. granted, (No. 22-800) .....	20
<i>Morfin v. Tillerson</i> , 851 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	28
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012) .....	15
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922) .....	12
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	35, 36
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980) .....	27

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	28
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	34
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963).....	35
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 359 U.S. 367 (1962).....	32
<i>Sallam v. Hansen</i> , No. 1:20-CV-1731, 2022 WL 462814 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 15, 2022) .....	5
<i>Sealed Petitioner v. Sealed Respondent</i> , 829 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	31
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Swartz v. Rogers</i> , 254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir. 1957).....	18
<i>The Japanese Immigrant Case</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	36
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	16
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	27
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	30
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	34

<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	16
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	15
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	31
<i>Yafei v. Pompeo</i> , 912 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2019).....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 559 .....	31
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	29
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	32
6 U.S.C. § 236(f).....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1154 .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1154(c) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(C).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(A).....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(A)(ii) ..1, 7, 9, 11-14, 17, 21, 23-25, 31	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....	12, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(E).....	24

8 U.S.C. § 1182(b)(3).....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1182(9)(B)(2).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(a)(1)(B).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(a)(1)(C).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1201 .....	30
8 U.S.C. § 1201(i).....	32
8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)(1) .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	29

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 42.81.....	30
8 C.F.R. § 42.81(b) .....	13
8 C.F.R. § 42.81(e) .....	13
8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b) .....	5
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(2) .....	4
22 C.F.R. § 42.21(a) .....	4
22 C.F.R. § 42.51(a) .....	7
22 C.F.R. § 42.62(a) .....	7
22 C.F.R. § 42.62(b) .....	7
22 C.F.R. § 42.81(e) .....	7, 29

**Other Authorities**

9 FAM 302.5-4(B)(2).....	10, 28
9 FAM 302.5-4(B)(2)(c) .....	7, 29
9 FAM 302.5-4(B)(2)(g).....	7

Amnesty International, <i>El Salvador: One year into state of emergency, authorities are systematically committing human rights violations</i> (Apr. 3, 2023).....	22
Brief for Respondent, <i>Arapahoe Cty. Public Airport Auth. v. F.A.A.</i> , cert. denied (Nos. 1-226 and 1-230).....	20
Brief for Respondent, <i>Cooke v. U.S.A.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2748 (2019) (No. 18-1260).....	20
Brief for Respondent, <i>CSU, L.L.C. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 1077 (2001) (No. 00-62) ....	20
Brief for Respondent, <i>Diaz-Rodriguez v. Garland</i> (No. 22-863).....	20
Brief for Respondents, <i>Missouri v. Yellen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 734 (2023) (No. 22-352).....	20
Brief for Respondent, <i>Robinson v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1440 (2020) (No. 19-512).....	20
Brief for Respondent, <i>Teva Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Superior Court of California, Orange County</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1152 (2015) (No. 13-956).....	20
Brief for Respondent, <i>United Airlines, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2734 (2013) (No. 12-707).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 41 (1946).....	32
Instructions for Form I-130.....	6
Instructions for Form I-864.....	6

Justice Brennan, <i>Some Thoughts on the Supreme Court's Workload</i> , 66 <i>Judicature</i> 230 (1983).....	15, 16, 19
USCIS, <i>Affidavit of Support Under Section 213A of the INA</i> .....	8
USCIS Policy Manual, Volume 9, Part B.....	6
U.S. Department of State, <i>El Salvador 2022 Human Rights Report</i> .....	22
U.S. Government's Amicus Curiae Brief, cert. granted, in <i>Lawson et al. v. FMR LLC, et al.</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014) (No. 12-3).....	20
